automatically carried forward from prior years.  The amounts reported as the final budgeted amounts
represent the final appropriation amounts passed by Council during the year.

City of Girard, Ohio
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For The Year Ended December 31, 2006

- 34 -

Note 3 - Change in Accounting Principles and Restatement of Prior Year Net Assets

A.  Changes in Accounting Principles

For 2006, the City has implemented GASB Statement No. 47, “Accounting for Termination Benefits”.
GASB Statement No. 47 establishes standards of accounting and financial reporting for termination benefits.
The implementation of GASB Statement No. 47 did not materially affect the presentation of the financial
statements of the City.

B.  Restatement of Net Assets

During 2006, it was determined that governmental and business-type activities’ capital assets were
overstated.  This restatement had the following effect on net assets as they were previously reported.

Governmental
Activites

Net Assets, December 31, 2005 $35,106,125

Capital Assets (1,342,073)

Adjusted Net Assets, December 31, 2005 $33,764,052

Water Sewer Total Internal

Enterprise Enterprise Enterprise Service
Fund Fund Funds Fund

Net Assets, December 31, 2005 $1,975,848 $7,638,379 $9,614,227 ($62,745)

Capital Assets (27,316) (103,055) (130,371) 0

Adjusted Net Assets, December 31, 2005 $1,948,532 $7,535,324 9,483,856 ($62,745)

Internal Balance (12,579)

Business Type Activities Net Assets, December 31,2005 $9,471,277

Note 4 – Accountability

Fund balances at December 31, 2006, include the following individual fund deficits:

Deficit Fund Balance
General Fund $174,101
Special Revenue Funds:
  Fire Pension Fund 15,059
  Police Pension Fund 4,866

The deficit in the general fund was caused by expenditures exceeding revenues and by the recognition of
expenditures on the modified accrual basis of accounting.  The City is making a concerted effort to reduce
expenditures.

City of Girard, Ohio
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements